increased cases of energy price in the sensitivity analysis. All of the fuel-saving measures

are already cost-effective given the 2008 fuel price. Thus, an increase in the fuel price

will not change the cost-effective fuel-saving potential. A 60% reduction in the average

fuel price for cement plants will not change the cost-effective fuel-saving potential

because the change in the average fuel price in the mentioned range will not change the

position of the CCF of the measures compared to the fuel price line. In other words, no

additional measures will move up to the average fuel price line. Technical energy saving

and CO2 emission potentials do not change with the variation of energy prices.

Table 18. Sensitivity Analysis for the Cost-Effective Electricity and Fuel-Saving Potentials and

CO2 Emission Reductions in 16 Studied Cement Plants in 2008 with Different Electricity and

Fuel Prices Keeping Other Parameters Constant

Scenario

Electricity Fuel

Electricity

Price (RMB

/MWh)

Cost-

Effective

Saving

(GWh)

Cost-Effective

CO2 Emission

Reduction

(ktCO2)

Average Fuel

Price

(RMB /GJ)

Cost-

Effective

Saving

(TJ)

Cost-Effective

CO2 Emission

Reduction

(ktCO2)

Energy prices for

cement plants in

2008 - 10%

491 317 325 28.7 7,949 950

Energy prices for

cement plants in

2008 *

545 373 383 31.9 7,949 950

Energy prices for

cement plants in

2008 + 5%

572 373 383 33.5 7,949 950

Energy prices for

cement plants in

2008 + 10%

600 373 383 35.1 7,949 950

Energy prices for

cement plants in

2008 + 20%

654 441 453 38.3 7,949 950

Energy prices for

cement plants in

2008 + 30%

709 622 640 41.5 7,949 950

*: The base case energy prices which are used in the main analysis presented in this report.

As mentioned before, in reality, the energy-saving potential and investment cost of each

energy-efficiency measure and technology may vary and will depend on various

conditions such as raw material quality (e.g. moisture content of raw materials and

hardness of the limestone), the technology provider, production capacity, size of the kiln,

fineness of the final product and byproducts, time of the analysis, etc. Thus, a sensitivity

analysis was conducted to assess the effect of the changes in investment cost and/or

[…]

measure against the energy price line in the conservation supply curve (bring it below

the line, while it was above the energy price line before the change or vice versa), then

the cost-effective energy saving potential will change. In addition, the change in the

energy saving of any energy-efficiency measure will change the total amount of energy

saving potential regardless of its cost-effectiveness.

Tables 19 and 20 below show how changes in the investment cost or energy saving of

the measures can affect the cost-effective energy-saving potentials and their associated

CO2 emission reduction potentials, keeping constant the other parameters.

Table 19. Sensitivity Analysis for the Cost-Effective Electricity and Fuel Saving Potentials and

CO2 Emission Reductions in 16 Studied Cement Plants in 2008 with Different Investment Costs

Keeping Other Parameters Constant

Investment

Cost (IC)

Electricity Fuel

Cost-

Effective

Saving

(GWh)

Cost-Effective CO2

Emission

Reduction (ktCO2)

Cumulative

CCE *

(RMB/MWh

saved)

Cost-

Effective

Saving

(TJ)

Cost-Effective

CO2 Emission

Reduction

(ktCO2)

Cumulative

CCF *

(RMB/GJ

Saved)

Base case

IC – 20%
622 640 12,723 7,949 950 19.5

Base case

IC – 10%
441 453 14,290 7,949 950 22.0

Base case

IC
373 383 15,858 7,949 950 24.5

Base case

IC + 10%
317 325 17,426 7,949 950 27.0

Base case

IC + 20%
317 325 18.993 7,949 950 29.5

*: Cumulative CCE (the sum of CCE of all 23 applicable electricity saving measures) and CCF (the sum of

CCF for all 6 applicable fuel saving measures) are just presented as the indicators to show that although

the change in the investment cost may not result in the change in cost effective savings and CO2 emission

reduction, it will change the CCE and CCF in general.

Table 19 shows that the cost-effective electricity saving potential increases from 317

GWh to 622 GWh if the investment cost of the energy-efficiency technologies is

decreased from the base case+20% to base case-20%. However, the cost-effective fuel

[…]

changes in the investment cost in the range of ±20%. The reason for this is that the total

fuel saving potential in Fuel CSC is by far cost-effective and changes in the investment

cost in that range will not affect the cost-effectiveness. Nevertheless, Table 19 shows

that although the cost-effective fuel saving potential does not change, the cumulative

Cost of Conserved Fuel declines by the decrease in the investment cost of the

47

technologies. That is to say that the fuel savings potential can be achieved with the

lower cost if the investment cost of the technologies decreases.

Table 20. Sensitivity Analysis for the Cost-Effective Electricity and Fuel Saving Potentials and

CO2 Emission Reductions in 16 Studied Cement Plants in 2008 with Different Energy Savings

Keeping Other Parameters Constant

Energy

Saving

(ES)

Electricity Fuel

Cost-

Effective

Saving

(GWh)

Cost-

Effective

CO2

Emission

Reduction

(ktCO2)

Cumulative

CCE *

(RMB/MWh

Saved)

Total

Electricity

Saving

Potential

(GWh)

Cost-

Effective

Saving

(TJ)

Cost-

Effective

CO2

Emission

Reduction

(ktCO2)

Cumulative

CCF *

(RMB/GJ

Saved)

Total Fuel

Saving

Potential

(TJ)

Base case

ES – 20%
253 260 19,716 732 6,359 799 30.6 6,359

Base case

ES – 10%
285 293 7,573 823 7,154 874 27.2 7,154

Base case

ES
373 383 15,858 915 7,949 950 24.5 7,949

Base case

ES + 10%
410 421 14,455 1,006 8,744 1,025 22.3 8,744

Base case

ES + 20%
529 544 13,286 1,098 9,539 1,100 20.4 9,539

*: Cumulative CCE (the sum of CCE of all 23 applicable electricity saving measures) and CCF (the sum of

CCF for all 6 applicable fuel saving measures) are presented as indicators to show that although the change

in the energy savings may not result in the change in cost-effective savings and CO2 emission reduction, it

will change the CCE and CCF in general.

: The cumulative electricity saving and fuel saving is presented in the table to show that the change in

the energy saving of the energy efficiency measures will change the total cumulative amount of energy

saving potential regardless of its cost-effectiveness.